
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
N side of Belfair Lane, 405 feet NW 
of c/1 of Ridge Road 
gth Election District 
2"d Councilmanic District 
(12301 Highgrove Court) 

Hugo J. and Monica B. Warns 
Petitioners 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2011-0329-A 

******** *********** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Hugo J. and Monica B. 

Warns for property located at 12301 Highgrove Court. The variance request is from Section 

1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a side yard 

setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet setback. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The location of the existing 

dwelling in relation to the driveway and property line requires that the garage addition be located 

as shown on the site plan. The topography of the site slopes to the rear of the property and would 

prohibit location of the addition to the rear. Also, there is an existing in-ground swimming pool 

that is located in this area with retaining walls. The pool location on the west side of the property 

was dictated by the location of the septic system in the northeast comer of the lot. The dwelling is 

located at the front setback line so there is not room in front of the house for a garage either. This 

would detract from the existing dwelling and be out of character with the rest of the neighborhood. 

The subject property contains 1.209 acres zoned RC 5 and is served by private water and sewer. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ~ --- l~/ (( 



The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on May 22, 2011 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient filcts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

/ I, y,,f day of June, 2011 that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore 
• 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a side yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the 

required 50 feet setback be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date _ __JI.JJ.:.e ,,:...:..\ \.e~/ l...J.\ ______ 2 

By __ __:~::;6,,,---~----



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

T~&f~eo 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

TMK/pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date--~~ :1/ \..1.£.\p~/l.1-I ------

BY-. - ---~~._L-.----------
3 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

HUGO J. AND MONICA B. WARNS 
12301 HIGHGROVE COURT 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 

June 16, 2011 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0329-A 
Property: 12301 Highgrove Court 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Warns: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law. Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Richardson Engineering LLC, 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium MD 21093 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Administrative V arianee 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County fo:r the property 
located at 12301 Highgrove Court 
whichisp:resendyzoned_R_C_-5 __________________ ~ 

Deed Reference: _!~~ __ I !4_!!_ _ Tax Account # ~4~0E_~1.3~ __ _ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 
1A04.3.B.2.b to permit a side yard setback of 18' in lieu of the required 50' setback 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, at;Jree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 
by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Com pan 

Address 

City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(sJ: 

Hugo J. Warns 

Monica B. Warns 

Nam;g~ 7? U}~ 
Signatur 

12301 Highgrove Court 410-526-9861 
Address Telephone No. 

Reisterstown, MD 21136-5669 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 
ame 

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 410-560-1502 
Address 

Timonium, 
City 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

21093 
Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , __ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Case No. ~uf/- o J J.. 't- A Reviewed By __ (J._'/l ____ Date _s_/_'l~/~I( __ _ 
REV l/20107 Estimated Posting Date _ ____;;;_S-..... /_.:1_.1._,_{ .;...( « ____ _ 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 12301 Highgrove Court 
~ress 
Keisterstown MD 21136 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

The location of the existing house in relation to the driveway and existing property line requires that the 
garage addition be in the location shown on the plan. The topography of the site slopes severly to the 
rear of the property and would prohibit location of the structure to the rear. In addition there is an existing 
pool is located in this area with retaining walls so it could be installed. The pool location on the west side 
of the property was dictated by the location of the septic system in the northeast corner of the lot. 
The existing house is located at the front setback line so there is not room in front of the house for a 
garage either. This would also detract from the existing structure and be out of character with the rest of 
the neighborhood. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertis· g fee a d may be r · to provide additional information . 

. ~li~~w~ 
Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ day of /J1.. 4tf} , 2tJ I I , before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

REVl/24107 



Richardson Engineering, LLC 

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
12301 HIGHGROVE COURT 
8™ ELECTION DISTRICT 

2ND Councilmanic District 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

tel. 410-560-1502 
fax 443-901-1208 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the north side of Belfair Lane (40' right-of­
way) at a distance of 405 feet northwest from the centerline of Ridge Road (60' right-of-way), 
thence leaving the north side right-of-way of Belfair Lane for the following courses and 
distances (1) North 38 degrees 32 minutes 10 seconds East 273.53 feet, (2) North 57 degrees 41 
minutes 16 seconds West 6.04 feet, (3) North 47 degrees 42 minutes 20 seconds West 172.88 
feet, ( 4) South 40 degrees 13 minutes 18 seconds West 241. 99 feet to a point on the east side of 
Highgrove Court (40 ' right-of-way) thence binding on the east side right-of way of Highgrove 
Court (5) by a curve to the right with a radius of 295 .00 feet and an arc length of 114.85 feet or 
by a chord bearing and distance of South 06 degrees 27 minutes 51 seconds East 114.12 feet, (6) 
South 36 degrees 19 minutes 41 seconds East 14.87 feet to a point on the north side of Belfair 
Lane thence binding on the north side right-of-way of Belfair Lane (7) South 78 degrees 18 
minutes 36 seconds East 40.99 feet, (8) by a curve to the right with a radius of 545.00 feet and an 
arc length of 59.05 feet or by a chord bearing and distance of South 75 degrees 12 minutes 25 
seconds East 59 .02 feet to the point of beginning. Being Lot #23 in the subdivision of BELF AIR 
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #74, Folio #81; 

Containing a total net area of 52,664 square feet or 1.21 acres of land, more or less. 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~: .. .. 
69053' 'ii'.' -.·\ . . ·, ~· .. 'f if,_~ 1• _ J, 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE I No. !~·..,/\~)· 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT .. ,;·· _,. ... 

" r/ (i I 11 ~: ' /; Date: 
>' 

' Rev Sub Hf 11 
Source/ Rev/ >>, 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit 
.. 

Obj , Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct · Amount lit' ' 
/;,_ ,(,.) l, ooc . .J · (~I\ .) /i •7(;· • ~~- I Cft l . 

I Total : ,1 ~ ... ~ 
i 

Rec -·· ~ .. ' 
From: J l ! :) ' . • 

.. ',. .• 

1 ~ • .11, -~ ,.· 

< .. 
., ' 

For: 1·· ._... . .. ·-·1 ·,., , . ,. +r ,. f; 1,1 .. u t I,' ~ '(i. ,~ . ,.~ ·--Ef· ... ·"' 

. ' 

' . '• 
' '· ,, 

·,:.· ' ' , \ 

,· .. ' ' . 
I DISTRIBUTION .. 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER .. · GOLD - ACCOUNTING .. ,. 
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! . ~ - -'· ."' 

~ 

Oil tr', RECt:iPT i .. i.v. .it.,• , 
ClJSUlt:SS A('TUIJ.. · flit'. : TlRW 

)/10/201F ~,10?1?.QU W:06::rl .s 
lifJ}.l Wll.W! PROS lf'.fi . 

ECf.WT !:i 5t613J5 5/u'i/'.-:'Oll . ·. qflil 
t · 5 -~1l lfJ!Hl6 ~i:RlFrrt,H(i! 
~l. 069053 

nr.,ql ·fo1: . 
,$75.00 fl 

i·r.: ... (tt.i 
t.OJ . Cfl 

it'litlmon=: County, thn·l.'11·i,J · 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

/ 

' 
! 
I 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0329-A 

Petitioner/Developer:----------

Hugo & Monica Warns 

June 6, 2011 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

12301 Highgrove Ct 

May 22, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~n:.---- May 23, 2011 

(SigmrtureofSign Poster). --(D-a-te_) ___ _ 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



ZONI NOTICE 
·AD~NtSTRATIVE •. ' . ··, t 

.. VA ~~IANCE 
CASE #2011·032'1 -A 

To "ful'll1r 41 ~KISE!> ADOiTIO#I Wint II <;1Dl' ),iJJ, 
5offl:J( of ,e FT. '" Lli.V Of Tul: Rroutlllt> 5o FT 

PUBLIC HEA,JiNG ? 
PURSUANT TO SECT!"' 26·127(b)(1), IW.TlllORE COll#TY CODE, 

U EUGIILE UIDIVIDUAl OR GROUP IIAY 
REQUtSl A PUIUC HE.ARING COIICERNING 

Tiil PROPOSEt Y.utllllCE, PROY!DED 1'11£ REQUEST IS 
RECEIVED IN TIIF~OII IUIIEAII IE." E 

5:00 P.I. Dt (o - (.,, - I\ 
AIIOfflOIW. lllfOIIUTIOII IS AT T1IE DEP.UT'IIENT OF 

l'lUITS MID DnllONEIIT IIAJIACHEIIT, COUlm' OfflCf IIHLOIN. 
tt1 ftst CMISAPUlll Aft., rt•SOII. •~ 2121M, 1,toJ 8'1·,'3'1 

IO lffl ___ ... __ • .vffl-llffl.-l'lllolln Oii.Mi 

11-'*IICAl'ffD ACCfSSltlli 



BALTIMORE COUNTY O RTMENT OF PERMITS APPRO J S AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADM1N1STRAT1VE VARIANCE INFORMATtON SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2011-j O ') .;:i q I-A Address _ __,f~:J._3_o~/ __._ft~1-'f f..~r+--to_v_-e_C:_f_, __ _ 

Contact Person: -----"t)""-'-h=-t1t-;.....o_+-{(~l<....,!2........:..q..;...: ...... f_,_.r _____ _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: ---~----f __ r,_/ ...... 11 __ _ 
' 

Posting Date: Closing Date: c; /r., l!! ~· 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the cas.e number, 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the pet1t10ner 1s respons1ble for au prmtmg/post1ng costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the 
closing date. 

2. DEADLINE: The ciosing date is the deadline -for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to fHe 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there .is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3, ORDER: After the closing. date~ the ti!e wiit be reviewe_d by the zoning. or deputy zoning . 
commissioner. He may: (a} grant the requested relief; (b} deny- the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, 
usually within 10 days ot the closing date if all County .agencies' comments -are rece1ved, .as t.o 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4, POSSlBLE PUBUC HEARING. AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner}, notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
:changed,giv1ng notice of the hearing odate, timecand .location . . As when the.s1gn was_-0r1ginaliy 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Oetach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE TtiE AOMtN1STRATiV-E VARiANC-ES1GN FORMAT 

Case Number 2011-I u ,Yf LA Address • J;. 1o/ /j;tl....rt1·J'i!__ ct'1 

Petitioner's Name H<-<ra " Mo"'~cg ().J'1l'h;" Telephone '{@- b-~b- <?tf(,r 

Po.sting Date: Y/¢= 'Liii Ciosing Date: , /6 Irr ~------.~-~~~~~~ 
Wording for Sign: To Permit u. • ;<){..,_ w;JL. Cl. ~.'Joe arcY seftc.c..c. 

a f_ /8 ~i. ' I,' el.A of ~'L ( V\. 

Revised 2/17111 



.. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ---~-·-/~{_-_3"-V-ii------------­
Petitioner: ___._H ..... U:....i.:6 ..... 0"---'-tf.--'-/Yl.L..CDC..,.:>J~{....:cC.:......:A-___;;lJ....:;....;...:A:RJ.J.;......;:...;:=-s-----------
Add ress or Location: -4.l-""Z..c.....::3c...:::o:.....,('----__.H'--'-'--"{ G~«_..,,,·G ...... (?o_..........\/"'""G"'---"C,=-....__l _______ _ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Uu6o w AfllJS 
Address: · , i.,-;c>I 1-/r(iliG~ YE er 

/?escG?STDµ/A)/ M,p 1..l[}0 

Telephone Number: 41/J ... 5'2h .- 1B0( 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Warns 
12301 Highgrove Court 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

May 26, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0329 A, 12301 Highgrove Court 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Warns, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 9, 2011. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plan's that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

t,i, LJ~P.. 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, 23 0 E. Joppa Road, Timonium, MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 7, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-329-A 
Address 12301 Highgrove Court 

(W ams Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 16, 2011. 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. Groundwater Mgmt. will need to review any proposed building permit for a 
garage on this site. The plan. shows a neighboring well that would be 27 feet from 
the garage. There will need to be a well variance granted (to be less than the 
required 30 foot - setback from buildings to wells). 

Reviewer: Dan Esser; Groundwater Management 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 7 2011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \DWILEY- 1.BA2\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-329-A 12301 Highgrove 
Court.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 30, 2011 

DATE: May 25, 2011 

Item Nos. 2011-152, 324, 326, 327,328, 329, 331 
And 332 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-05302011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

JOHN) . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

May 17,2011 

County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: May 16, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0324A, 2011-0328A- 0329A. 

Special Hearing: 2011-0152-SPHA, 2011-0330-SPH. 

Variance: 2011-0152-SPHA, 2011-0326A, 2011-0327-SPHA, 2011-0331A-0332A. 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
7 00 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~~ I 

Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: 5-t'7-l I 

RE: Baltimore County 
ItemNo. ~11,05~1-A 
,4d IM ;i'f ,st-~d,ve V4- ~/4, a-1,e 
l-luj o ~ MtJvi/LL \,J.(A.rv'\S 
I Z-3o/ · H~~,,.ove LO(.,UiT 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.otl ·- 03.-2.q-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Steven D. Foster, 
Access Management Division 

SDF/rz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1800.735 .2258 Statewide toll free 

Street address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 2 1202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessmrnts and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (•·wl.l,\) 

BAL Tl;\lORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2400000125 

Owner information 

Owner Name: WARNS HUGOJ ~ 
WARNS MONICA B Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 12301 HIGHGROYE CT 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5669 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
12301 HIGHGROVE CT 
0-0000 

0050 0015 0129 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
2002 

Stories 
2.000000 

Land 

Basement 
YES 

Improvements: 

Total: 

Preferential Land: 

Valorem 
Tax Class 

Subdivision 

0000 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
6,974 SF 

Il'.f!£ Exterior 
ST ANDA RD UNIT SI DING 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2011 

306,300 204,200 

823,800 627,700 

1,130,100 831 ,900 

0 

TOLL MD II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Legal Description 
l.2090AC 
12301 HIGHGROVE CT ES 
BELFAIR 

23 

Assessment 
Area 

2 

Property Land Area 
l .2100AC 

Value information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /2011 

1,130,100 831 ,900 

0 

Transfer information 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Date: 

Deedl: 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

02/ 14/2002 

/1 6107/ 00449 

Exemption information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

State 

Municipal 

07/01 /2011 

Price: 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registrat"ion 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
1) /16107/ 00449 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

County Use 
04 

$913,749 

0074/ 
0081 

Deed2: 

Price: 

Deed2: 

Price: 

Deed2: 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: 

Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture: 

*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A... 6/14/2011 
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